4 INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SECURITIES TO BE OFFERED AND ADMITTED TO TRADING.

4.1 Total amount of the securities and subscription.

4.1.1 Total amount of the securities.

The total face value amount of the issue of Asset-Backed Bonds (the “Bond Issue”) is EUR two billion 
eight hundred and fifty million (2,850,000,000.00) consisting of twenty-eight thousand five hundred
(28,500) Bonds denominated in euros and comprised of three Bond Series , as follows :

a) Series A having a total face amount of EUR two billion four hundred and sixteen million eight hundred 
thousand (2,416,800,000.00) comprising twenty-four thousand one hundred and sixty-eight (24,168)
Bonds having a unit face value of EUR one hundred thousand (100,000), represented by means of 
book entries (either “Series A” or “Series A Bonds”).

b) Series B having a total face amount of EUR one hundred and fifty-three million nine hundred thousand
(153,900,000.00) comprising one thousand five hundred and thirty-nine (1,539) Bonds having a unit 
face value of EUR one hundred thousand (100,000), represented by means of book entries (either 
“Series B” or “Series B Bonds”).

c) Series C having a total face amount of EUR two hundred and seventy-nine million three hundred 
thousand (279,300,000.00) comprising two thousand seven hundred and ninety-three (2,793) Bonds 
having a unit face value of EUR one hundred thousand (100,000), represented by means of book 
entries (either “Series C” or “Series C Bonds”).

4.1.2 Bond issue price.

The Bonds are issued at 100 percent of their face value. The issue price of each Bond in each of Series A,

[...]

agreement to service the Bond Issue, the most significant terms of which are given in section 3.4.7.2 of the 
Building Block.

6 EXPENSE OF THE OFFERING AND OF ADMISSION TO TRADING.

The expected expenses for setting up the Fund and issue and admission to trading of the Bond Issue are 
EUR three hundred and eighty-four thousand one hundred and thirty-one (384,131.00). These expenses 
include, inter alia, the initial Management Company fee, notary’s fees , rating and legal advice fees , CNMV
fees, AIAF and Iberclear fees  and Prospectus translation expenses .

7 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

7.1 Statement of the capacity in which the advisors connected with the issue mentioned in the

[...]

The Fund shall be set up with the Mortgage Loan Pass-Through Certificates and the Non-Mortgage Loan
receivables which BBVA shall issue and assign to the Fund upon being established, and their Outstanding
Balance shall be equal to or slightly above EUR two billion eight hundred and fifty million
(2,850,000,000.00), the face value amount of the Bond Issue.

1.2 Confirmation that the information relating to an undertaking or obligor not involved in the issue 
has been reproduced.

Not applicable.

2. UNDERLYING ASSETS

2.1 Confirmation that the securitised assets have capacity to produce funds to service any payments